
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Helen Gray 
247 4355 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
TUESDAY, 2ND JUNE, 2009 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
D Wilson (Chair) - Rothwell; 

S Armitage - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

M Dobson - Garforth and Swillington; 

J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

T Grayshon - Morley South; 

T Hanley - Bramley and Stanningley; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

V Morgan - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

A Castle - Harewood; 

R D Feldman - Alwoodley; 

D Hollingsworth - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

L Rhodes-Clayton - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

C Townsley - Horsforth; 

G Wilkinson - Wetherby; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 
7th April 2009 as a correct record 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

All Wards;  TERMS OF REFERENCE - THE LICENSING 
COMMITTEE 
 
To receive the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) setting out the 
Terms of Reference and Officer Delegation 
Scheme for the Licensing Committee as approved 
by Annual Council on 21 May 2009. The report 
also includes the Code of Practice for Determining 
Licensing Matters which incorporates the site visit 
protocol. 
 

(Report attached)  
 

5 - 28 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

All Wards;  CREATION OF THE LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEES AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) setting out the 
Terms of Reference for the Licensing Sub 
Committee as approved by Annual Council on 21 
May 2009 and seeking approval for the 
appointment of the Sub Committees 
 
(Report attached) 
 

29 - 
36 

9   
 

All Wards;  LICENSING PROCEDURE RULES 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) setting out the 
Procedure Rules associated with the work of the 
Licensing Committee and the Licensing Sub 
Committees 
 
(Report attached) 
 

37 - 
50 

10   
 

All Wards;  THE POLICING AND CRIME BILL 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) on the main 
proposals contained within The Policing and Crime 
Bill concerning the regulation of licensed premises  
 
(Report attached) 
 

51 - 
54 

11   
 

All Wards;  IMPLICATIONS OF THE RECENT CASE OF R 
(ON THE APPLICATION OF BRISTOL CITY 
COUNCIL) V BRISTOL MAGISTRATES COURT 
 
To consider the report pf the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) advising of the 
implications of the recent case of the High Court of 
Justice where Bristol City Council applied for 
Judicial Review of a decision of the Bristol 
magistrates Court 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

55 - 
60 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Tuesday 4th August 2009 at 10.00 am 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Thursday, 23rd April, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Wilson in the Chair 

 Councillors T Grayshon, G Hyde, 
V Morgan, B Selby, A Castle, 
D Hollingsworth and G Wilkinson 

 
53 Declarations of Interest  

Councillor A Castle – The Leeds Festival - declared a personal interest as a 
resident of Thorner which lies close to the Festival site (minute 56 refers) 

 
54 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Armitage, Dowson, 
Dunn, R D Feldman and Townsley 

 
55 Minutes  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 7 April 2009 be agreed as 
a correct record 

 
56 The Leeds Festival 2009 - Traffic Management Plan Site Visit and 
 Presentation  

Further to minute 
[...]
 final overall Event 
Management Plan for the 2009 Leeds Festival which will be presented to 
the Committee in due course 

 
57 Proposed Date of the Next Meeting  

RESOLVED – To note the next Committee meeting will be held at the start of 
the new Municipal Year and is proposed to be Tuesday 2nd June 2009 at 
10.00 am 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
 
Report to the Licensing Committee 
 
Date: 2nd June 2009 
 
Subject: TERMS OF REFERENCE – LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

        
 
Executive Summary 
 
Under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 the Licensing Committee is 
authorised to discharge the licensing functions of the licensing Authority.  This report sets out 
the Terms of Reference for the Licensing Committee as agreed at the Annual Meeting of  
Council on 21St May 2009. 
 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 This report is presented to Members in order that they note the agreed Terms of 
Reference of the Licensing Committee. The Terms of Reference for the Licensing 
Committee are attached at Appendix A of this report and were agreed at the 
Annual Council meeting on the 21st May 2009. 

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 The Council is the Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003. (“the 2003 
Act”) and the Gambling Act 2005 (the “2005 Act”) 

 
2.2 The Licensing Committee is authorised to discharge the licensing functions of the 

authority under the two Acts.  This discretion does not extend to any licensing 
function reserved to full Council or a licensing function where  full Council has 
referred a matter to another committee. 

 
2.3 The Licensing Committee is also authorised to delegate functions of the authority to 

the relevant officers. The Officer Delegation Scheme as previously approved by the 
Licensing Committee and presented to Annual Council on 21St May 2009 is attached 
at Appendix B for Members reference 

 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
All 

Originator:  Anne-Marie 

Pollard  
Tel: 0113 247 4695

  

 

 

 
  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



2.4 Members attention is also drawn to the Code of Practice for the Determination of 
Licensing Matters which now incorporates the site visit protocol,  attached at 
Appendix C for reference . 

 
3.0 Main Issues 

3.1 There are no issues raised in this report . It is for Member’s information only. 

4.0 Implications For Council Policy And Governance 

4.1 There are no issues raised in this report. It is for Member’s information only. 
 
5.0  Legal And Resource Implications 

5.1 Without a properly constituted Committee with agreed Terms of Reference the 
Council will be open to challenge. 

6.0 Recommendations 

6.1 Members of the Licensing Committee are requested to note the Terms of Reference 
for the Licensing Committee as attached at Appendix A. 

6.2 Members are requested to note the contents of the current Officer Delegation 
Scheme as attached in Appendix B. 

6.3 Members are asked to note the Code of Practice for the Determination of Licensing 
Matters as attached at Appendix C. 

Page 6



Council Committees’ Terms of Reference 

Part 3 Section 2B 
Page - 1 - of 1 
Issue 1 – 21 May 2009 

The Licensing Committee 
 
 
With the exception1 of  

• any licensing function under the Licensing Act 2003 (the 2003 Act) or the 
Gambling Act 2005 (the 2005 Act) reserved to full Council;2 or 

• any licensing function where full Council has referred a matter to another 
committee,3  

 
the Licensing Committee is authorised to discharge4 the following functions5: 
 
1. to discharge the licensing functions of the licensing authority;6 
 
2.   to discharge any other function of the authority referred to it by full Council;7 

 
3.   to make recommendations to
[...]
ake place in public at the subsequent hearing/meeting. 

 

• DO NOT enter a site which is subject to an application otherwise than on a 
formal site visit although this does not prevent you from viewing the site from 
the highway or other publicly accessible area. 
 

 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
 
Report to the Licensing Committee 
 
Date: 2nd June 2009 
 
Subject: CREATION OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEES AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
 

        
 
Executive Summary 
 
The Licensing Committee is, with specified exceptions, authorised to discharge licensing 
functions. On 21st May 2009 Annual Council approved Terms of Reference for the Licensing 
sub committees which are appended for Members information. Members are asked to 
appoint the sub committees for the 2009/10 Municipal Year. 
 
 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 To note the Terms of Reference of the Licensing sub committees 

1.2 To appoint Licensing sub-committees for the 2009/10 Municipal Year 

 

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 Members will note the Terms of Reference for the Licensing Committee as set out in 
the report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) earlier on this 
agenda. 
 
In accordance with both the Licensing Act 2003 (the “2003 Act”) and the Gambling 
Act 2005 (the “ 2005 Act”), with the exception of specified functions (which largely 
relate to the authority’s statement of Licensing Policy), all matters relating to the 
discharge by the authority of its licensing functions are referred to its Licensing 
Committee. 

 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
All 

Originator:  Anne-Marie 

Pollard  
Tel: 0113 247 4695

  

 

 

 
  
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 29



2.2 Legislation. 
 

Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 sets out the arrangements for the 
discharge of fu
[...]
nce do not apply, however it should 
be noted that during 2006/07, 2007/08 and 2008/09 the three Members for 
Killingbeck and Seacroft were split amongst the sub committees. 

 
4.3 Substitutes. 

 
The approved Licensing Procedure Rules provide that the 15 Members of the 
Licensing Committee form a pool for the purposes of substitutions to the sub-
committees. Therefore any Member of the Licensing Committee may substitute for 
any other Member of the Licensing Committee at any meeting of a sub-committee. 

 
4.4 Appointment of Chairs 
 

Chairs are not appointed to each sub-committee, but instead, the Members present 
at each meeting of a sub-committee appoint the Chair from their numbers. 
 

4.5 Quorum 
 

The quorum for meetings of the Licensing Committee is five, and for the sub-
committees, three. 
 
However, on the 5th June 2007 Licensing Committee did approve that, in 
exceptional circumstances on the day of a sub committee hearing and after all 
avenues to seek a third member have been exhausted, a quorum of 2 will be 
permissible. 

 
Page 31



5.0  Implications for Council Policy and Governance 

The appointment of sub committees to carry out the licensing functions within their 
terms of reference is consistent with good corporate governance. 

6.0 Legal and Resource Implications 

6.1 This report raises no legal or resource implications. 

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

Members are asked to note the contents of this report and: 

(a) establish 5 Licensing Sub-Committees; noting the arrangements for the 
membership as set out in Para.4 above 

(b) note the terms of reference for the sub-committees set out as Appendix 1 to this 
report; 

(c) approve the membership of each sub-committee as set out in Appendix 2 to this 
report 

 

Page 32



Council Committees’ Terms of Reference Appendix 1 

Part 3 Section 2B 
Page 1 of 2 

Issue 2 – 13 May 2009  

Licensing Sub-Committees 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committees are authorised to discharge1 the following 
functions2 co
[...]
 

 
 
C 

TED HANLEY 
 
DAVID HOLLINGSWORTH 
 
VONNIE MORGAN 
 

LAB  
 
LIB DEM 
 
LAB 

Bramley & Stanningley 
 
Burmantofts & Richmond Hill 
 
Killingbeck & Seacroft 
 

 
 
D 

GRAHAM HYDE 
 
LINDA RHODES-CLAYTON 
 
CHRIS TOWNSLEY 
 

LAB 
 
LIB DEM 
 
LIB DEM 

Killingbeck & Seacroft 
 
Hyde Park & Woodhouse 
 
Horsforth 

 
 
E 

BRIAN SELBY 
 
GERALD WILKINSON 
 
DONALD WILSON 
 

LAB 
 
CONS 
 
LIB DEM 

Killingbeck & Seacroft 
 
Wetherby 
 
Rothwell 

 
 

Page 36



 

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
 
Report to the Licensing Committee 
 
Date: 2nd June 2009 
 
Subject: Licensing Procedure Rules 
 
 

        
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report sets out the proposed Rules of Procedure to be utilised in support of the work of 
the Licensing Committee and the Licensing Sub Committees under the provisions of both the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005.  It is necessary for the Licensing Committee 
to re-affirm the Rules of Procedure each time the Committee is appointed.  The rules are 
substantially the same as those approved previously save that the quorum has been altered 
to reflect the amendment previously approved to allow two Member sub committees in 
exceptional circumstance 
 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 To put forward for Members’ consideration, draft procedure rules relating to 
hearings and other meetings of the Licensing Committee and Sub Committees and 
to seek the approval of Members to the adoption of these to govern committee 
procedure under the Licensing Act 2003 (the “2003 Act”) and the Gambling Act 
2005 (the”2005 Act”) 

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 Under the Licensing Act 2003 Leeds City Council was appointed as the licensing 
authority for the Leeds district.  With the exception of certain functions (most notably 
the development of a licensing policy), the Act referred all matters relating to the 
discharge of licensing functions to a licensing committee, which had to be created 
a
[...]
n amendment to these rules to permit two Members Sub 
Committees in exceptional cases (Minute 11(c)refers).  The Rules proposed at 
Appendix 1 to this report are substantially the same as those approved in 2008 

 
3.2 A Simple information Sheet has been drafted and is available to members of the 

public at hearing s and is attached at Appendix 2 
 
4.0  Implications for Council Policy and Governance 

The Licensing Committee must operate within the relevant statutory provisions to 
ensure that it’s decisions are valid and can withstand challenge. 

5.0 Legal and Resource Implications 

5.1 Failure to adopt and adhere to relevant procedure rules might render decision 
susceptible to challenge. 

5.2 There are no resource implications in adopting the rules. 

6.0 Conclusions 

6.1 That the updated Rules of Procedure should be approved. 

7.0 Recommendations 

That Members approve the Licensing Procedure Rules as set out as Appendix 1 to 
this report and note the contents of the associated information sheets as attached at 
Appendix 2 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Procedure Rules 

Part 4 (n) 
Page 1 of 3 

Issue 1 – 2009/10 
June 2008 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  PROCEDURE RULES 

 
 
1. INTERPRETATION 

 
‘The Chair’ means the Chair of the Licensing Committee. 

 
‘The Committee’ means the Licensing Committee or Licensing Sub Committee. 
 
‘The Relevant Regulations’ means the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) regulations 
2005 SI 2005/44 and the Gambling Act 2005 (Proceedings of Licensing Committees 
and Sub Committees) (Premises Licences and Provisional Statements) (England 
and Wales) Regulations 2007 SI 2007/173 
 
‘The 2003 Act’ means the Licensing Act 2003 
 
‘The 2005 Act’ means the Gambling Act 2005 

 
 
2. SCOPE 

 
These Procedure Rules will apply in respect all matters which are dealt with by the 
Committee under either the 2003 Act or the 2005 Act 
 

 
3. APPLICATION OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES/ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

PR
[...]
draws the attention of Members to those proposals which impact on the 
regulation of licensed premises. 

 
1.2 Members are invited to respond to the Home Office consultation on a proposed 

code of practice for alcohol retailers (“the Code”). 
  
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 In December 2008 the government published the Policing and Crime Bill (“the Bill”) 
 The Bill aims to increase the effectiveness and public accountability of policing. The 

Bill also contains provisions relating to the regulation of alcohol licensing and sex 
establishments. 

 
2.2 The Bill intends to introduce the following provisions for alcohol licensing: 
 

a) A statutory Code of Practice on the supply of alcohol; 
b) Mandatory licensing conditions; 
c) Discretionary local licensing conditions that can applied to groups of two or more 

premises imposed by a local authority; and 
d) A requirement for the display alcohol unit content and health related information 

at the point of sale. 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
All  

 

 

Agenda Item:  
 
Originator: Nicola Raper 
 

Tel: 75094 

Agenda Item 10

Page 51



2.3 The Bill also aims to tighten the regulation of lap dancing establishments. It is 
proposed that the statutory definition of “sex establishments” will now include lap 
dancing establishments and that they will not be classified as regulated 
entertainment under the Licensing Act 2003. The Bill proposes these establishments 
are to be called “sex encounter venues” and will be licensed by local authorities. 

 
2.4 Local authorities will be permitted to grant licences for lap dancing establishments 

and impose conditions. A local authority will be able to restrict the number of 
licensed lap dancing establishments within its area. Members will recall the licensing 
of sex establishments is matter for Licensing and Regulatory Panel. 

 
2.5 The Bill is currently being debated in the House
[...]
r Council Policy and Governance  
 
4.1 The measures contained the Bill remain proposals subject to a public consultation 

and the scrutiny of Parliament. There are no implications for Council Policy until 
such proposals become law.  

 
5.0 Legal and Resource Implications 
 
5.1 No significant resource implications identified.   
 
6.0 Recommendations 
 
6.1 Members are requested to: 
 
6.2 Note the contents of this report and the terms of the consultation on the Code. 
 
6.3 Appraise Officers of their response to the consultation and ask that Officers draft a 

formal response to the consultation. 
 
6.4 That the draft response be cleared by the Chair of the Committee before the 

consultation ends. 
 

Page 54



 
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE GOVERNANCE) 
 
TO: LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: 2 JUNE 2009  
 
SUBJECT: IMPLICATIONS OF THE RECENT CASE OF R (ON THE APPLICATION OF 

BRISTOL CITY COUNCIL) V BRISTOL MAGISTRATES COURT 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

1. This report advises Members of the implications of the recent case in the High Court of 

Justice.  In that case, the Bristol City Council applied for the Judicial Review of a 

decision of the Bristol Magistrates Court in respect of the grant of a Premises Licence 

under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. 

2. In that case the High Court decided that:- 

• Conditions should not be imposed on a Premises Licence which are adequately dealt 

with in other legislation; 

• Matters in the Operating Schedule are not automatically included in any Premises 

Licence which is granted. This will apply whether or not representations are made. 

• The Licensing Authority has to be sure that it is necessary to impose any conditions in 

order to promote the licensing objectives, and in order to do this must consider each 

condition individually. 

3.     This case raises implications for how hearings are conducted.       

Specific implications for:  

 
Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
[...]


	8 Creation of the Licensing Sub Committees and Terms of Reference
	Item 8  Appendix 1 Sub Cttee Terms of Ref
	Item 8 Appendix 2 subs membership

	9 Licensing Procedure Rules
	Item 9 Appendix 1 Procedure Rules
	Item 9 Appendix 2 Licensing Procedure Rules
	LicensingCommitteeprocedurelaminatedsheet

	10 The Policing and Crime Bill
	11 Implications of the recent case of R (on the application of Bristol City Council) V Bristol Magistrates Court



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 4th August, 2009 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 2nd June, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Wilson in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dunn, T Hanley, G Hyde, 
V Morgan, R D Feldman, D Hollingsworth, 
L Rhodes-Clayton and C Townsley 

 
 
1 Chairs Opening Remarks  

Councillor Wilson welcomed all present to the first meeting of the new 
Municipal Year and in particular welcomed Councillor Hanley as a new 
member of the Committee. The Chair noted the departure of Councillor 
Dowson and proposed to write to her expressing the thanks of the Committee 
for her work on the Sub Committees during the last four years 

 
The Chair then noted the following: 
2008/09  - a successful year in terms of workload with the exception of traffic 
problems associated with the Leeds Festival 2008. However Councillor 
Wilson stated the recent site visit and presentation on the proposed 2009 
Festival route had provided Committee with reassurance for the success of 
the 2009 event 
2009/10 – Lap Dancing Clubs – noted the proposed change to legislation 
which could provide local authorities with greater control than present. The 
Committee noted a report setting out the proposals was included on the 
agenda for this meeting although this duty would fall within the remit of the 
Licensing and Regulatory Panel, not Licensing Committee. Members 
requested information on the number and location of existing lap dancing 
clubs be provided to Committee 
Large casino – commented that the establishment of the large Casino in 
Leeds was likely to be delayed due to the current economic downturn 

 
2 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Armitage, Castle, 
Dobson, Grayshon, Selby and Wilkinson 

 
4 Minutes  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 23rd April 2009 be agreed 
as correct record 

 
5 Terms of Reference - The Licensing Committee  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
setting out the Terms of Reference and Officer Delegation Scheme for the 
Licensing Committee previously approved at Annual Council on 21st May 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 4th August, 2009 

 

2009. The report also included a copy of the Code of Practice for Determining 
Licensing Matters, incorporating the site visit protocol.  

 
Members discussed the following matters: 
Officer decisions – noted that officers had previously undertaken to notify 
ward Councillors of applications from within their wards and the outcome of 
applications. Members commented that outcomes had not been routinely 
reported as expected. Officers clarified that unless an application received 
representations from the public or responsible authorities, an application 
would be granted under the Licensing Act 2003, but that this could not be 
regarded as an officer decision 
 
LCC Responsible Authorities – Members discussed attendance at hearings 
and some commented upon the non-attendance of representatives of LCC 
Environmental Health Services at hearings where a representation had been 
submitted. The Committee sought to ensure that any written representation 
was supported by attendance at a hearing to fully understand the reasoning 
behind proposed conditions 

 
Planning and Licensing – Members revisited the perceived problem of lack of 
information on a premises permitted hours in planning terms when dealing 
with applications for Premises Licences under the 2003 Act. Officers 
explained that applicants served copies of their applications on LCC Planning 
Services as part of the application process, and Entertainment Licensing 
followed this up providing planning officers with the deadline for receipt of 
representations. However the onus was on Planning Services and the other 
responsible authorities to ensure their representations were made. 
Furthermore, under the 2003 Act, there was no mechanism for planning 
matters to be taken into account and the reasons that conditions/restrictions 
were placed on permissions granted by the planning authority may not be 
relevant to the licensing objectives. 
 
The Committee was keen to ensure that, particularly in the case of hot food 
take-aways, information on the permitted planning use hours was included 
either within the licensing officers’ report or provided in the form of a written 
representation from Planning Services to be attached to the report. Members 
considered whether a revision to the Terms of Reference would ensure this 
but were advised the document had already received approval from full 
Council and was presented for information only. Members expressed concern 
that hours granted under the 2003 Act could conflict with the permitted 
planning hours which could in turn impact on the efficiency of any 
enforcement action. 
 
In response the Chair agreed to meet with the Chief Planning Officer to 
express the Committees’ concerns and to request that greater importance be 
placed on the licensing applications submitted to Planning Services as part of 
the licensing application process. 
RESOLVED –  
a) To note the Terms of Reference for the Licensing Committee 
b) To note the contents of the current Officer Delegation Scheme 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 4th August, 2009 

 

c) To note the Code of Practice for the Determination of Licensing Matters 
(including the site visits protocol) 

d) To note the Chair’s intention to meet with the Chief Planning Officer to 
express the Committees wish to encourage closer liaison between 
Planning Services and Entertainment Licensing in order to ensure that 
relevant planning information on each application before a Sub Committee 
for determination is forthcoming 

e) To note the comments regarding the supply of information to Councillors 
on the outcome of applications within their ward 

 
6 Creation of the Licensing Sub Committees and Terms of Reference  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
setting out the Terms of Reference for the Licensing Sub Committees as 
approved at Annual Council on 21 May 2009 and seeking approval for the 
appointment of Committee members to the Sub Committees 

 
Appended to the report were documents containing the Terms of Reference 
and a schedule of the proposed memberships for the Sub Committees  

 
The Committee discussed 
Powers at Reviews - In response to Members concerns that recent advice at 
a Review hearing suggested the Sub Committees no longer had power to 
suspend a licence, officers confirmed there had been no changes to the Sub 
Committees Terms of Reference and clarified that a Sub Committee did have 
the power to suspend a licence in order to achieve the licensing objectives but 
there was no provision under the 2003 Act to suspend a Licence as a 
punishment.  
Members requested further guidance on this matter  

 
Membership – The Chair commented that the membership of Sub Committee 
C had previously worked very well together and as such he suggested it 
should remain unchanged and Councillor Hanley should join Sub Committee 
B instead. Committee agreed this amendment. 
RESOLVED – 
a) That 5 Sub Committees of the Licensing Committee be established and 

the arrangements for the membership of the Sub Committees as set out in 
Paragraph 4 of the report be noted 

b) That the Terms of Reference for the Sub Committees as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report be noted 

c) That the following memberships of each of the Sub Committees be 
approved: 

A Councillors Armitage, Dobson and Castle 
B Councillors Dunn, RD Feldman and Hanley 
C Councillors Grayshon, Hollingsworth and Morgan 
D Councillors Hyde, Rhodes-Clayton and Townsley 
E Councillors Selby, Wilkinson and Wilson 
And to note that the roll out of the new memberships would commence at end 
of July 09 

 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 4th August, 2009 

 

7 Licensing Procedure Rules  
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Corporate Governance) which set out the Procedure Rules associated with 
the work of the Licensing Committee and the Licensing Sub Committees. The 
report also included copies of relevant information sheets referred to at 
hearings 
RESOLVED – That the Licensing Procedure Rules as set out in Appendix 1 of 
the report be approved and the contents of the associated information sheets 
included at Appendix 2 be noted 

 
8 The Policing and Crime Bill  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report on 
the main proposals contained within The Policing and Crime Bill and their 
relevance to the work of the Licensing Committee. The report also sought 
Members responses to a consultation currently underway on a proposed 
statutory Code of Practice on the supply of alcohol contained within the Bill. 

 
The Committee considered the following matters: 

• Noted that the regulation of lap dancing establishments was addressed within 
the Bill and included proposals to classify such establishments as “sex 
encounter venues”. The proposals included measures to restrict the number 
of such venues in an area. Members noted that this duty would fall under the 
remit of the Licensing and Regulatory Panel 

• Expressed scepticism over the effectiveness of voluntary codes of practice 

• Impact of the Licensing Act 2003 in Leeds and the reported comments of 
WYP with regards to incidents of crime and disorder. Members also noted the 
concern of WYP over access to cheap alcohol through supermarket sales 

• Noted the suggested “mandatory” and “local” conditions proposed in the Bill 
and contained in Appendices 3 & 5 respectively of the report.  

• Members attention was drawn to Appendix 4 which set out the proposed 
process for applying “local” conditions to a Premises Licences, which could 
allow conditions to be attached based on concerns or matters specific to a 
particular area  

• Members considered the proposed “discretionary local conditions” particularly 
in regard to premises already operating and the process necessary to be able 
to add these conditions 

• Consultation – Members noted the consultation would close on 5th August 
2009. A copy of the pro-forma consultation form was attached at Appendix 1 
to the report and it was agreed that Members responses should be directed to 
the Clerk in the first instance by first week in July. The responses will be 
collated and officers will liaise with Councillor Wilson and Councillor Feldman 
as the Licensing and Regulatory Panel Chair prior to a formal LCC response 
being submitted to the Home Office 
RESOLVED –  
a) To note the contents of the report and the terms of the Consultation 
b) That individual Committee Members direct any further responses they may 

wish to make to the Clerk in order that these be collated into a draft formal 
response to the Consultation for the Licensing Authority. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 4th August, 2009 

 

c) To note that officers will liaise with Councillors Wilson and Feldman to 
present the draft response for clearance prior to it’s submission to the 
Home Office by the close of consultation 

 
9 Implications of the recent case of R (on the application of Bristol City 
 Council) V Bristol Magistrates Court  

The Assistant Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report advising 
the Committee of the implications of the recent case at the High Court of 
Justice where Bristol City Council applied for Judicial Review of a decision of 
the Bristol Magistrates Court (the “Somerfield Case”) 

 
Members made the following observations: 

• Commented on relevance of the conditions to the Licensing Act 2003 set by 
Bristol Licensing Authority in the first instance 

• Noted all applications which attracted a representation from a Responsible 
Authority would be required to be listed for hearing – even if the applicant and 
the Responsible Authority subsequently agreed proposed measures.  

• The proposed measures would require individual consideration under the 
terms of the Licensing Act 2003 and could not be accepted by a Sub 
Committee “en-bloc” 

• Balanced their desire to ensure a representative of the Responsible Authority 
attended these “uncontested hearings” against their wish to deal with 
business efficiently  

 
Members expressed concern over the implications for the Sub Committee 
workload and noted that the fortnightly meeting schedule had recently led to 
some day-long meetings. The Committee requested that, in view of the likely 
increase in the number of hearings now required following the “Somerfield 
case”, the Sub Committees revert to weekly hearings 
RESOLVED –  
a) That the contents of the report and the implications for the Licensing 

Authority be noted 
b) To authorise officers to re-introduce a weekly schedule of Sub Committee 

meetings to deal with applications  and to note that this would commence 
at the end of July 2009 

 
10 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next Committee meeting as 
Tuesday 4th August 2009 at 10.00 am 

 
 


